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Sub: Indexation and payment of royalty by the stevedoring and shore handling agents.

As per the clause 210 and 3.5.5 of the Stevedoring and Shore Handling
Guidelines, 2016, 60% variation in WPI is to be considered for indexation of upfront
tariff and indexation of royalty in absolute terms respectively.

In this connection, TAMP vide letter dated 27.03.2025 (copy enclosed) have
informed the indexation factor of 1.04% for annual indexation of at 60% of WPL.
Accordingly, the applicable indexed royalty @ Rs.5.79 per MT will be collected from the
stevedoring and shore handling agents for the FY 2025-26.

This trade circular is issued for information and guidance of all concerned.

W
wz?h/
Sr. Asst. Traffic Manager
Paradip Port Authority
k%_;_nsaj
Copy to:
(i) All Stevedores/ Importers/ Exporters/ Steamer Agents, PPA for kind information.
(i) The Secretary, PPSA/USA, Paradip for kind information.
(i) FA& CAOQ,PPA for kind information.
(iv) Dy.CAO, PPA for kind information.
(v) All Officers of Traffic Department for kind information and necessary action.
(vi) Shri.Madan Mohan Barik, ATF for information and necessary action.
(vii) Sr. Deputy Director, EDP Cell for information with a request to upload the same
in PPA website.
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27 March 2025

To
The Chairmen,
All Major Port Authorities.
Subject: Annual Escalation factor to the extent of 60% of the variation in
the Wholesale Price Index (WPI) for indexation of SOR and
100% of the variation in the Wholesale Price Index (WPI) for
indexation of Performance Linked tariff under the Stevedoring
and Shore handling Guidelines, 2016.
Sir,

As per the Clauses 2.10 and Clause 3.5.5 of the Stevedoring and Shore
handling Guidelines, 2016, 60% variation in WP is to be considered for indexation of
upfront tariff and the indexation of royaity in absolute terms respectively. Clause 7.1 of the
said Guidelines stipulates that the operator can apply indexation in tariff at 100% of WPI
variation instead of 60% variation in WPI on written confirmation by Major Port Trusts to
the operator that it has achieved notified Performance Standards for each cargo.

2.1. The Ministry of Law and Justice has published the Major Port Authorities
(MPA) Act, 2021 in the Gazette of India on 18 February 2021. As per Gazette notification
No 4143 dated 29 October 2021 published by the Ministry of Ports, Shipping and
Waterways (MOPSW), the MPA Act, 2021 has come into force with effect from 3 November
2021,

2.2. As per Section 54 of the MPA Act 2021, the Central Government may
constitute an Adjudicatory Board to discharge the powers and functions of the Adjudicatory
Board other than tariff setting listed under Section 58 (1) of the ibid Act. TAMP is to
discharge the functions of the Adjudicatory Board till constitution of the Adjudicatory Board.

2.3. The MOPSW vide its letter dated 3 November 2021 has issued Tariff Policy
2021 for Tariff fixation of Major Ports and vide letter dated 21 December 2021, the MOPSW
has also issued Tariff Guidelines, 2021 for future PPP concessionaires in exercise of the
powers conferred under the MPA Act 2021

24 As per the Tariff Policy 2021 for tariff fixation of Major Ports, the IPA has to
intimate the annual indexation factor to all Major Port Authorities under the New Tariff
Guidelines 2021

2.5 No specific guidelines for the Stevedoring and Shore handling operations,
after the MPA Act 2021 has come into force are issued by the MOPSW till date.

3 As such, in the absence of the specific guidelines for the Stevedoring and
Shore handling operations, after the MPA Act 2021 has come into force and recognizing
that their SOR is due for annual indexation in the rate w.e.f. 1 April 2025, it may be just and

TG A, WUSTT Ha, YA TrEret I3, W, §ug - 400 010,

4th Floor, Bhandar Bhavan, Muzawar Pakhadi Road, Mazgaon,. Mumbai - 400 010, . '
Tel. : 2379 2000, 2379 2008 Fax : 022-2375 7879, E-mail : tariff@tariffauthority.gov.in, Web : http://www.tariffauthority.gov.in




fair that indexation factors are announced in time for the Major Port Authorities to enable
them to take appropriate action.

4 Accordingly, indexation factors with reference to the variation in Wholesale
Price Index (WPI) occurring between January 2024 and December 2024 has been worked
out as per the clause 2.10 and 3.5.5 of the Stevedoring and Shore Handling Guidelines,
2016. For this purpose, WPI for all commodities announced by the Office of Economic
Advisor, Ministry of Commerce and Industry has been considered.

5. Based on the WP occurring between the relevant dates, 100% variation in
WPI occurring between 1 January 2024 and 1 January 2025 works out to 1.74% and 60%
variation works out to 1.04%.

6. In view of the above, the annual indexation factor approved by the Authority
to be effective from 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026 under the Stevedoring and Shore
handling Guidelines of 2016 are as follows:

(). 1.04% annual indexation factor for indexation at 60% of WPI variation for
indexation of SOR as per Clause 2.10 and for indexation of royalty in
absolute terms as per Clause 3.5.5 of the Guidelines for Determination of
Upfront Tariff for Stevedoring and Shore Handling Operations authorized by
Major Port Trusts under Section 42 (3) of the Major Port Trusts Act 1963;
and

(ii). 1.74% annual indexation factor for indexation at 100% of WPI variation to
arrive at Performance Linked Tariff as per Clause 7.1 of the Guidelines for
Determination of Upfront Tariff for Stevedoring and Shore Handling
Operations authorized by Major Port Trusts under Section 42 (3) of the
Major Port Trusts Act 1963.

7. The Major Port Authorities may, therefore, take appropriate action
accordingly.
8. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Yquirs faithfully,
N

(Anuradha Sharma)
Director



